This set of Questions and Answers replaces the first set in its entirety.  This set contains an “enhanced” set of answers to the same questions. 

“Enhanced” VEDI Deployable Electric Field Booms POD Questions and Answers

1. Question:  How tight is the mass requirement for the boom units? 

Answer:  3.5 kg is a “goal”.  Heavier booms will be considered although we anticipate 

there will be mass constraints on the instruments.

2. Question:  What is the allowable variation in the deployed sensor location?

Answer:  The variation of the sensor location should be within a cone whose half angle is less than a few degrees from the theoretical straight boom vector, as measured from the base of the boom.  Ideally, the sensor would be within a +/- 0.5 degree cone.  These variations should be minimized, as should any oscillations that would result in variations of the sensor location.  Stability of the sensor location is very important.  If there is knowledge of the sensor location, then having the sensor exactly positioned at the end of the boom (i.e., 0.0 deg deviation) is not nearly as critical.  Comment:  We would welcome ideas on how to dynamically monitor the location of sensor.

3. Question:  What is the tolerance on knowledge of the deployed length of the boom? 

Answer:  Once the boom is deployed, we’d like to know the fully deployed length within a few cm. This is typically a one-time measurement unless the boom is retracted.  

4. Question:  What is the required knowledge of the position of the sphere? 

Answer:  (See Question 2).  Knowledge of the spacecraft attitude is nominally 0.1( or 

better and is provided by spacecraft.  Ideally, we would like to know the sphere 

position with this same precision.

5. Question:  Has there been an announcement released to obtain a spacecraft vendor? 

Answer:  No.  The spacecraft bus will be provided via a separate mechanism.  The AO that we anticipate responding to will be for science investigations.

6. Question:  What are the limitations on the sphere surface? 

Answer:  The surface of the sphere will be uniform and coated by the science team.  

There should be no obstructions or anything in contact with, or blocking, the sphere.  A small ring at the base of the sphere where the boom attaches is possible.

7. Question:  What are the radiative emissions tolerances? 

Answer:  The experiment measures natural emissions from DC to 10MHz.  The receiver is extremely sensitive and anything that is emitted by the boom unit in this range would be detected.  We do not gather science data during boom deployment, so there is no need for a quiet EMI environment during this brief interval which normally occurs at the start of the mission.  For normal operations (after boom deployment), standard EMI tolerances will be used.  We do not anticipate any extra EMI constraints on the boom mechanisms or spacecraft.  The experiment EMI requirements are similar to those provided on previous missions such as FAST, POLAR, and C/NOFS.

8. How important is retractability? 

Answer:  Partial as well as full retractability are nice options but are not at all essential.  In principle, the booms will deploy only once.  However, if retractability is available, we may wish to “trim” the boom lengths on the order of a few to tens of cm for spacecraft moment of inertia (balance) concerns.  

9. How might one consider restraining the outer shadow equalizer? 

Answer:  The possible attachment of a small standoff ring at the sphere where the shadow 

equalizer is attached could be used for restraint.

10. Is this a fully funded mission? 

We can not speak to the budget.  The AO release date is unknown to us.

